  Anna P. Judson (apj454@gmail.com)
  23/06/2022
1
CoPY: Concordance to Pylos scribal attributions
Editions referred to:
SP = Palaima 1988
PTT2 = Olivier–Del Freo 2020
PT3 = Melena 2021
ARN = Godart–Sacconi 2019-2020
LSP = Godart 2021
Numbering systems:
SP: H1-4, H6, H11-15, H21-26, H31-34, H41-45, H91 = 26 hands, plus 18 stylus groups and
classes (Ci-Civ) = up to 44 writers.
PTT2: H1-8, H9A-B, H10-29, H31-34, H41-43, H44A-B, H45-47 = 42 hands; classes not used.
PT3: H1-H32, H41-49 = 41 hands in total; plus classes (Ci-Civ).
ARN: H601-604, H606, H611-615, H621-626, H631-634, H641-643, H645, H651-659, H660?,
H661-663, H691 = 37-8 hands; plus classes (Ci-Civ).
LSP: H601-604, H606, H611-614, H621-626, H631-632, H634, H641-643, H645, H651-658,
H660, H661-666, H691 = 38 hands; classes not used.
Broadly speaking, hands with the same SP/PTT2/PT3 number are equivalent to each other
and to the corresponding ARN/LSP number in the 600’s (e.g. SP H1, PTT2 H1, PT3 H1, and
ARN/LSP H601 are all essentially equivalent, but with differences relating to the attribution
of a relatively small number of tablets).
Under each hand’s heading, tablets on whose attribution all editions identifying that hand
are agreed are listed in bold; those listed with ? are either tentatively attributed to that
hand by all editions, or attributed certainly by some and tentatively by others. Differences
between editions are then noted in plain text.1
Notation: > = change in attribution, followed by either new scribal hand number or - for
another unidentified hand (in either case, ? indicates that this is not certain)
Scribes indicated in green have no differences at all between all four editions; those in red
indicate serious differences. In the accompanying table giving an overall comparison of all
four editions, dark green = no difference, light green = minor difference (e.g. differences
only in levels of certainty of some attributions, or reattributions of small parts of a tablet);
yellow = moderate differences (1 or more whole tablets reattributed), red = serious
differences (i.e. over whether the hand exists at all).
1 Differences between SP and the newer editions which are due to joins or series reclassifications are not
generally noted, unless they have resulted in a significant change of scribal attribution or unless the joins
themselves differ between editions. Likewise, the division of series into sets by PT3 is omitted for the sake of
simplicity. Differences between the published version of PT3 and the draft version previously available on
academia.edu are not noted (these changes are mostly due to following new attributions proposed in
ARN/LSP), but this version has been updated to include changes in the ‘corrected’ version of PT3 posted on
academia.edu.
  Anna P. Judson (apj454@gmail.com)
  23/06/2022
2
Scribes are listed in numerical order from 1/601. Hands on whose identification all editions
(broadly) agree but to which completely different numbers are assigned (e.g. H5/H652) are
listed under both numbers.
SP PTT2 PT3 ARN
LSP
(* = difference from ARN)
1 1 1 601 601*
2 2 2 602 602*
3 3 3 603 603*
4 4 4 604 604
S733-Cii 5 5 652 652
6 6 6 606 606*
S49-Ciii 7 7 656 656
S155-Ci 8 8 - -